COMMISSIONERS: ART GRAHAM, CHAIRMAN JULIE I. BROWN DONALD J. POLMANN GARY F. CLARK ANDREW GILES FAY

STATE OF FLORIDA

DIVISION OF ENGINEERING TOM BALLINGER DIRECTOR (850) 413-6910

Public Service Commission

January 10, 2019

VIA EMAIL & US MAIL

Mr. Troy Fonder A Utility Inc. P.O. Box 669 Zephyrhills, FL 33539 housingmanagementinc@yahoo.com

Re: Docket No. 21070114-WU - Application for transfer of facilities and water Certificate No. 165-W from Allen LaFortune and Otis Fonder c/o Tropical Park Water Systems to A Utility Inc.

Dear Mr. Fonder:

Upon reviewing the filings in the subject docket file, staff found that A Utility Inc.'s application is still deficient with respect to the noticing requirements. The specific deficiency is as follows:

1. Notice of Application. Rule 25-30.037(2)(b), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.), requires that the applicant provide proof of noticing pursuant to Rule 25-30.030, F.A.C. The Rule requires that the notice of application be provided to the Office of Commission Clerk for Commission staff approval prior to distribution and that it contain certain specified information (paragraph 4), that the utility obtain a list of certain entities required to be noticed by the utility from Commission staff (paragraph 2), and that the utility provide affidavits of noticing as required by Sections 367.045(1)(e) and (2)(f), Florida Statutes (paragraph 6). Please provide a copy of the notice(s) required for distribution in accordance with Rule 25-30.030(4), F.A.C., to the Office of Commission Clerk for Commission staff approval. Once Commission staff approval of the notice(s) is obtained, please submit a request for the list of entities to receive notice from Commission staff in accordance with Rule 25-30.030(2), F.A.C. Finally, once notice has been issued in accordance with Rule 25-30.030(5), F.A.C., please submit affidavits of noticing in accordance with Rule 25-30.030(6), F.A.C.

A Utility Inc.'s draft notice should be submitted no later than February 8, 2019, to the following address:

Office of Commission Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850 Mr. Troy Fonder Page 2 January 10, 2019

Should you have any questions concerning the information in this letter, please feel free to contact Mrs. Melinda Watts by phone at (850) 413-6952 or email at <u>mwatts@psc.state.fl.us</u> for technical questions, or Ms. Margo DuVal by phone at (850) 413-6076 or email at <u>mduval@psc.state.fl.us</u> for legal questions. Please include the docket number on all submissions to the Commission Clerk.

Sincerely,

Melinde Watter

Melinda Watts Engineering Specialist

MW:pz

cc: Office of Commission Clerk (Docket No. 20170114-WU)